
295

ELEVATOR BOLTS
Full body elevator bolts with 3/4"
of 1/4"-20 thread with
1/4"-20 Keps nut.  Zinc plated.
Part No. Description
16C420 1/4"-20 x 1-1/4" long.
16C424A 1/4"-20 x 1-1/2" long
04KN-100 1/4"-20 keps nut

STEEL TUBULAR RIVETS FOR OVERHEAD DOORS
Part No. Size
1026141 1/4"-1"
1026142 1/4" x 11/8"
1026210 1/4" x 11/4"

Door & Operator Multi-Purpose
SPRAY LUBE from Fleetcraft.
Changes from a fluid to a tough
protective grease in minutes.  Ideal
for hard to reach areas on all door
hardware and operator drive
mechanisms.  Once grease has set
up, it will out last any regular oil or
silicone.

Part No.Description
1190620 16 oz. net spray can

DOOR FASTENERS AND DOOR CHEMICALS

ROLL-UP DOOR FRAME CONVERSION KITS

Introducing a more

environmentally-friendly,

custom-made lubricant

designed specifically for

overhead truck doors.

Thanks to its advanced food-grade quality formula

(hence the “FG”), TODCO FG Lube will lubricate

springs, rollers, bearings, hinges  and locks as effectively

as the original TODCO Lube, with minimal environmental

impact. All food-grade lubricants must perform the same

functions as other lubricants – protect against wear,

friction, corrosion and oxidation, and be compatible with

rubber and other sealing materials – but prove safer for

the environment.

Part No. Description
39000-1002FG Net 4 oz. can, 12 / case

39000-1012FG Net 12 oz. can, 12 / case

39000-1016FG One gallon container, 4 / case

Frame Conversion Kits

Easily convert swing doors to roll-up doors with these three-piece close-out kits. To install, the swing door
is removed, and two vertical side posts and one header post are welded into place. Both are made from
10-gauge (.135) hot-rolled steel for strength and long life. Once they’re in place, your trailer is then ready
for installation of an overhead door. In a few simple steps, you’ve gained all the durability and performance
advantages of an overhead door.

Part No. 70411-1 Dry freight Overhead Door Kit
Consists of one 7" header post and two 2-1/2" vertical side posts.
Header is 102" long; side posts are 120" long.

Part No. 70411-2 Refrigerated Trailer Overhead Door Kit
Consists of one 9" header post and two 2-1/2" vertical side posts.
Header is 102" long; side posts are 120" long.

Header
Corner Posts

Packs = 100

3/4"
diameter



296

TODCO ROLL-UP DOOR ASSEMBLIES
FOR A TODCO DRY FREIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY TO COME COMPLETE WITH TRACK AND
COUNTERBALANCE PUT THE WORD "KIT" ON THE END OF THE PART NUMBER:
Example: 99610 is a drop in door only, and 99610KIT comes with drop-in door and track
and counterbalance. (Side seals not included in kits)

IF WE HAVE IT IN WHITE, THE LETTERS "WH" ARE AFTER THE PART NUMBER:
Example: 99836 is a drop in door only, and 99836WH is the same door in White.
Then, 99836WHKIT comes with white drop-in door and track and counterbalance.
*Tongue and Groove panels, 1" rollers. Drop-in door includes hardware only.*

Actual For
Door Nominal Door Opening
Part No. Size Size Size Door Stack - Panel Sizes
99611 90x90 90Wx893/4H 873/4x90 1 15" Bottom, 4 15" Int., 1 14-3/4" Top panel
99611KIT 90x90 90Wx893/4H 873/4x90 1 15" Bottom, 4 15" Int., 1 14-3/4" Top panel
99610 90x100 90Wx993/4H 873/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 17-3/4" Top
99610KIT 90x100 90Wx993/4H 873/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 17-3/4" Top
99836 98x100 971/2Wx993/4H 951/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 17-3/4" Top
99836KIT 98x100 971/2Wx993/4H 951/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 17-3/4" Top
99836WH 98x100 971/2Wx993/4H 951/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 17-3/4" Top
99836WHKIT 98x100 971/2Wx993/4H 951/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 17-3/4" Top
99837 98x105 971/2Wx1043/4H 951/4x105 1 15" Bottom, 5 15", 1 14-3/4" Top
99837KIT 98x105 971/2Wx1043/4H 951/4x105 1 15" Bottom, 5 15", 1 14-3/4" Top
99837WH 98x105 971/2Wx1043/4H 95 1/4x105 1 15" Bottom, 5 15", 1 14-3/4" Top
99837WHKIT 98x105 971/2Wx1043/4H 951/4x105 1 15" Bottom, 5 15", 1 14-3/4" Top

99900T = Track and Counterbalance Kit is what comes bundled with the drop-in door in the kits.
It consists of:  Counterbalance, LH & RH Vertical Track and LH & RH Horizontal Track.

Standard Feature:

Todco is committed to continually pioneering overhead door technology.
A perfect example is the use of premium grade wood in the
Transportation Core™, a 3/4" 7-ply, medium density
overlay panel.  It starts with a premium-grade hardwood
outer veneer that virtually eliminates wood grain
"telegraphing" for a smoother, more uniform look.

Other Features Available:

Four-knuckled hinges, stainless steel rivets,
self-adjusting springless maximum security locks,
quiet nylon tube hinges, space-saver 1" side clearance,
rust-inhibiting e-coating,
pre-lubed sealed rollers,
and recessed hardware.



297

TODCO ROLL-UP DOOR PANELS

INTERMEDIATE PANELS
Part No. Description
29014-11x98 11" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.
29014-12x98 12" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.
29014-13x98 13" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.
29014-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.
29014-16x98 16" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.
29014-18x98 18" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.

29018-11x98 11" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.
29018-12x98 12" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.
29018-13x98 13" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.
29018-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.

Todco sets the industry standard
for durability and performance.
3/4", 7-ply, medium density
overlay plywood panels stand up
to the road's worst punishment,
mile after mile.

Outer hardwood veneer virtually
eliminates wood grain
"telegraphing."

Inner layers adhered together
increase moisture resistance.

Panels have interlocking
tongue and groove joint
construction.
Panels are prime-painted.

BOTTOM PANELS
- come with hardware attached to one side.
(fixtures for opposite side included in package attached to lift handle)
Note: The following items are installed on each panel:

•Bottom angle, •Bottom seal, •Bottom fixtures on one side

•Lift Handle, •Pull Strap, •Decal
Panels are routed extra long on one side to facilitate

hardware installation if trimming panel is necessary.

Part No. Description
29016-1-11x98 11" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.

29016-1-12x98 12" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered. (Also available in 93" wide.)

29016-1-13x98 13" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.
29016-1-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered. (Also available in 93" wide.)

29016-1-16x98 16" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.

29016-1-18x98 18" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered.

29020-11x98 11" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.

29020-12x98 12" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.
29020-13x98 13" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.

29020-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", aluminum covered.



298

2 3

18 17

2019

51

51
53

1

45

6

7
8

9

62

23

16

4

6 54
3 2

6

4
3 2 15

21

1

61
14

131211
10

65

22 23
63

29

46
47 67

24
26

64

60

59

25

12

55

5657
14

33

34

3536

37

29

30

31
32

20 19

38

29

404142

28

39

66

7

19

20
50

49
29

30
4948

29 49

29 4946 47

4445 30

30
4346

56
57 58

55

47
46

27

52

TODCO 3/4" DOOR ASSEMBLY



299

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 49014-1T VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - LH  (CURBSIDE)  AND 49014-2T  VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - RH (ROADSIDE)
2 80352-518T HEX NUT - 5/16" NC
3 80322-319T LOCKWASHER - 5/16"
4 89186-3T HEX HEAD BOLT - 5/16"NC X 7/8"
5 51038T BEARING  ASSEMBLY
6 80300-2414T HEX HEAD SET SCREW - 3/8" NC X 7/8"
7 59129-2T CABLE  DRUM RH (ROADSIDE) - TO 105" DOOR HEIGHT
8 51036-2T SPRING  ANCHOR BRACKET
9 51043T SPRING  ANCHOR PLUG - 1-3/4" I.D. SPRING

59024T SPRING  ANCHOR PLUG - 2-1/2" I. D. SPRING
10 51042T SPRING - 1-3/4" I. D.

59031T SPRING - 2-1/2" I. D.
11 59158T SPRING WINDING PLUG - 1-3/4 I. D. SPRING

59159T SPRING WINDING PLUG - 2-1/2" I. D. SPRING
12 59083T BEARING  ASSEMBLY - SUPPORT BRACKET (SHALLOW HEADER)
13 51036-1T SUPPORT BRACKET - LH (CURBSIDE)
14 59129-1T CABLE  DRUM - LH (CURBSIDE) - TO 105" DOOR HEIGHT
15 59290T COUNTERBALANCE SHAFT, 96" LONG (COUNTERBALANCE ASSEMBLIES AVAILABLE - SEE ABOVE)
16 59092T FILLER PLUG - 2-1/2" I. D. SPRING
17 49702-1T HORIZONTAL  TRACK  - LH (CURBSIDE) 132" LONG --  49702-2T HORIZONTAL  TRACK - RH (ROADSIDE)  132" LONG
18 80105-414T HEX HEAD BOLT - 1/4" NC X 1-3/4"
19 80322-255T LOCKWASHER - 1/4"
20 80352-420T HEX NUT - 1/4" NC
21 89100-1T DRIVE RIVET - 3/16" DIA. X 9/32" LONG
22 61403T RETAINER - HEAD SEAL, 96" LONG (HEADER MOUNTED)
23 61402T HEAD SEAL, 96" LONG (HEADER MOUNTED)
24 69790T RETAINER, HEAD SEAL, (PANEL MOUNTED)
25 69718T HEAD SEAL, (PANEL MOUNTED)
26 29013T TOP PANEL, PLASTIC - NO HARDWARE - CAN USE INTERMEDIATE-AND TRIM.

29017T TOP PANEL, ALUMINUM COVERED - NO HARDWARE - CAN USE INTERMEDIATE-AND TRIM.
27 29014T INTERMEDIATE  PANEL, PLASTIC - NO HARDWARE SEE LIST  29018T INTERMEDIATE PANEL, ALUMINUM COVERED - NO HARDWARE SEE LIST
28 29016T BOTTOM PANEL, PLASTIC SEE LIST    29020T BOTTOM PANEL, ALUMINUM COVERED SEE LIST
29 89210-0032T RIVET - 1"
30 89210-0036T RIVET - 1-1/8"
31 69571T MAXIMUM SECURITY LOCK ASSEMBLY - STANDARD   -OR- 70223T MAXIMUM SECURITY LOCK ASSEMBLY - OFFSET ARM
32 69572T KEEPER ASSEMBLY
33 61401T LIFT HANDLE
35 89210-0044T RIVET-1-3/8"
36 69832T PULL STRAP RETAINER
37 80844-1216T PULL STRAP - 12" LOOPED
38 70093T CATCH BOX
39 69793T NAME PLATE
40 80401-316T COTTER PIN - 3/32" DIAMETER
41 61204T CABLE ANCHOR BRACKET
42 61026T CABLE ANCHOR PIN
43 80840T BOTTOM SEAL, 96" LONG
44 61191T BOTTOM ANGLE, 92-1/2" LONG
45 61352T BOTTOM FIXTURE
46 61174 ROLLER (NEW LIFE PART NO. 1190653)
47 80020T SPACER WASHER - ROLLER
48 69035T END HINGE ASSEMBLY - MANY VERSIONS AVAILABLE
49 80015-0040T STEP BOLT ASSEMBLY - 1/4" NC X 1-1/4"
50 61196T CENTER HINGE ASSEMBLY
51 69432T BASE - ADJUSTABLE TOP FIXTURE
52 69431T SLIDE - ADJUSTABLE TOP FIXTURE
53 80302-2436T FLAT  WASHER - 3/8"
54 89409T E-LOK BOLT - 3/8" NC
55 51079-1T CABLE ASS'Y - LH (CURBSIDE) - INSIDE CABLE

51079-2T CABLE ASS'Y - RH (ROADSIDE) - INSIDE CABLE
56 80023T SPACER WASHER - CABLE DRUM
57 49007-1T VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - LH (CURBSIDE)    49007-2T  VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - RH (ROADSIDE)
58 80701-2T BEARING
59 51044T CABLE ASSEMBLY - 110" - FOR 100" DOOR HEIGHT,

59004T CABLE ASSEMBLY - 115" - 100" TO 105" DOOR HEIGHT
59003T CABLE ASSEMBLY - 130" - 105" TO 120" DOOR HEIGHT

60 61390T SIDE SEAL - OTHER TYPES AVAILABLE
61 59157-3T CABLE DRUM - LH (CURBSIDE) - 105" TO 120" DOOR HEIGHT,
62 59174-4T CABLE DRUM - RH (ROADSIDE) - 105" TO 120" DOOR HEIGHT
63 69770T HEAD SEAL ASSEMBLY (HEADER MOUNTED)
64 70001T HEAD SEAL ASSEMBLY (PANEL MOUNTED)
65 89100-2T DRIVE RIVET - 3/16" DIA. X 15/32" LONG
66 70318T SAFETY NOTICE WARNING STICKER
67 70319T WARNING STICKER - COUNTERBALANCE

Todco identifies right hand and
left hand parts as if you are
standing inside the trailer
facing towards the rear.
This pertains only to Todco.

TODCO 3/4" DOOR ASSEMBLY

COUNTERBALANCE ASSEMBLIES
(Counterbalance shafts assembled with springs and related parts)
15A 59292 Counterbalance Assembly, Outside Cables, 96" Shaft
15B 59174 Counterbalance Assembly, Outside Cables, 90" Shaft
15C 59209 Counterbalance Assembly, Shallow Header, 96" Shaft
15D 59197 Counterbalance Assembly, Heavy Duty



300

TODCO 11/8" FIBERGLASS INSULATED DOOR ASSEMBLY

DOOR NOT
STOCKED.
REFERENCED
FOR PARTS
ONLY

63
49 48

48
49

60

4
65

3

3

64

7

66

762
61 18

9 61

3 4

67

40

41
3243

44

32

39
38

37

35 68

41 33
31

30

29
28

26
27

24

25

2

4

6

3

18 9

16 17

7

21

31

22
20

143

15

412119
87

5 6

23

4

1

57 56
51
52

55

59 58
32

70

50

41 4632

36
4849

32

47

60
45

42

3

54



301

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 49593-2T VERTICAL TRACK - R.H. (ROADSIDE)
2 49593-1T VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - RH (ROADSIDE)
3 80352-518T HEX NUT - 5/16" NC
4 80322-319T LOCKWASHER - 5/16"
5 59290T COUNTERBALANCE SHAFT

5A 59174T COUNTERBALANCE ASSEMBLY -  90" SHAFT ASSEMBLED WITH
SPRING AND RELATED PARTS

6 51038T BEARING ASSEMBLY
7 80300-2414T HEX HEAD SET SCREW - 3/8" NC X 7/8"
8 59129-4T CABLE DRUM - R.H. - TO 105" DOOR HEIGHT (ROADSIDE)
8 59157-4T CABLE DRUM - R.H. - 105" TO 130" DOOR HEIGHT (ROADSIDE)
9 89168-3T HEX HEAD BOLT - 5/16" NC X 7/8"
11 51036-2T SPRING ANCHOR BRACKET
12 51043T SPRING ANCHOR PLUG - 1-3/4" I.D. SPRING
13 59024T SPRING ANCHOR PLUG - 2-1/2" I.D. SPRING
*14 51042T SPRING - 1-3/4" I.D.
*15 59031T SPRING - 2-1/2" I.D.
16 59158T SPRING WINDING PLUG - 1-3/4" I.D. SPRING
17 59159T SPRING WINDING PLUG - 2-1/2" I.D. SPRING
18 59129-3T CABLE DRUM - L.H. - TO 105" DOOR HEIGHT (CURBSIDE)
18 59157-3T CABLE DRUM - L.H. - 105" TO 130" DOOR HEIGHT (CURBSIDE)
19 80352-420T HEX NUT - 1/4" NC
20 80322-255T LOCKWASHER - 1/4"
21 80105-414T HEX HEAD BOLT - 1/4" NC X 1-3/4"
22 49702-2T HORIZONTAL TRACK - R.H. (ROADSIDE)
23 49702-1T HORIZONTAL TRACK - L.H. (CURBSIDE)
24 61390T SIDE SEAL - PAIR
25 89100-1T DRIVE RIVET - 3/16" DIAMETER
26 51044T CABLE ASSEMBLY - TO 100" DOOR HEIGHT
26 59004T CABLE ASSEMBLY - 100" TO 105" DOOR HEIGHT
26 59003T CABLE ASSEMBLY - 105" TO 120" DOOR HEIGHT
27 29652T TOP PANEL - WITH TOP CAP - SPECIFY PANEL HEIGHT & WIDTH
28 29650T INTERMEDIATE PANEL - 11" - SPECIFY PANEL LENGTH
29 29651T INTERMEDIATE PANEL - 15" - SPECIFY PANEL LENGTH

**30 29640T BOTTOM PANEL - 11" WITH HARDWARE, NO LOCK
**31 29641T BOTTOM PANEL - 15" WITH HARDWARE, NO LOCK
32 89291-0048T RIVET - 1/4" X 1-1/2" (S.S.)
33 61401T LIFT HANDLE
35 69832T PULL STRAP RETAINER
36 80015-1613T STEP BOLT - 1/4" NC X 1-5/8" LG.
37 80844-1408T PULL STRAP - 30" STRAIGHT STANDARD (44" LG.)
38 69572T KEEPER ASSEMBLY
39 70093T CATCH BOX ASSEMBLY
40 69571T MAXIMUM SECURITY LOCK ASSEMBLY
41 89291-0044T RIVET - 1/4" X 1-3/8" (S.S.)
42 61204T CABLE ANCHOR BRACKET
43 61026T CABLE ANCHOR PIN
44 80401-316T COTTER PIN - 3/32" DIAMETER
45 70084T BOTTOM SEAL
46 69110T BOTTOM ANGLE
47 69035T END HINGE
48 80020T SPACER WASHER - ROLLER
49 69162T ROLLER - SEALED
50 69989T JOINT SEAL
51 70083T TOP CAP
52 69718T HEADER SEAL
53 59092T FILLER PLUG - 2-1/2" I.D. SPRING
54 89409T BASE - ADJUSTABLE TOP FIXTURE
55 69431T SLIDE - ADJUSTABLE TOP FIXTURE
56 80302-2436T FLATWASHER - 3/8"
57 89049T E-LOCK BOLT - 3/8" NC
58 61196T CENTER HINGE
59 89113-1T BLIND RIVET - 1/4" DIAMETER X 1/4" GRIP
60 70082-2T BOTTOM FIXTURE - R.H. (ROADSIDE) SHOWN
60 70082-1T BOTTOM FIXTURE - L.H. (CURBSIDE)
61 80023T SPACER WASHER - DRUM
62 49594-1T VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - L.H., INSIDE CABLES (CURBSIDE)
63 49594-2T VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY - R.H., INSIDE CABLES (ROADSIDE)
64 59083T BEARING ASSEMBLY
65 80701-2T BEARING
66 51079-1T CABLE ASSEMBLY - L.H. (CURBSIDE)
67 51079-2T CABLE ASSEMBLY - R.H. (ROADSIDE)
68 89291-0052T Rivet - 1/4" x 1-5/8" (S.S.)
69 70318T Safety Notice, Warning Sticker
70 70319T Warning Sticker

TODCO 11/8" FIBERGLASS INSULATED DOOR ASSEMBLY

* Give spring length and number of coils in 10" of spring.
** Includes bottom seal, bottom angle and bottom roller holders, drilled
for lock.  Does not include lock, pull strap, lift handle or cable anchors.
Steel or Stainless steel rivets ONLY must be used on Lock, Cable
Anchors, Pull Strap and Lift Handle.

Item Part No. Description
7 70131T Side Seal - 2 Lip
8 69840T Side Seal - Extended Lip
9 70338T Side Seal

(Replaces 69897 Push-In Seal)
10 69922T Side Seal Assembly
11 70105T Side Seal Ass'y - Secondary
12 70232T Side Seal Ass'y - 1" Brush
13 89204T Bottom Seal - Heavy Duty
14 69964-1T Bottom Fixture Ass'y HD, LH

(Curbside)
69964-2T Bottom Fixture Ass'y HD, RH

(Roadside)
15 70236T End Hinge - High Strength

70238T Center Hinge - High Strength
16 89217-0032 Rivet - 1" Stainless Steel

89217-0036 Rivet - 1-1/8" Stainless Steel
89217-0040 RTivet - 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
89217-0042 Rivet - 1-5/16" Stainless Steel
87217-0044 Rivet - 1-3/8" Stainless Steel
89217-0048 Rivet - 1-1/2" Stainless Steel

17 89084-0032 Rivet - 1" Flathead

Supplementary Parts
For Todco Doors

- see next page also

Note:
Some items will

 have to be
special ordered.



302

1" Sealed Roller
Part No. Application
69162T Various

Center Hinge
Part No. Application
61196T Dry & insulated doors
70434T Stainless Steel

End Hinges
Part No. Application
69035T Dry & insulated doors
70311T 2 Piece Removable
70236T Heavy Duty End Hinge
70435T Stainless Steel

Adj. Top Fixture Assembly
Part No. Application
69433T Dry, 11/8" insulated

Bearing Assembly
Part No. Application
51038T Dry & insulated doors

Steel Roller, 1" Diameter
Part No. Application
1190653 Dry & Insulated Doors
80020T Spacer Washer

Bottom Fixture
Part No. Application
61352T Dry freight door

GENUINE TODCO REPLACEMENT PARTS

Cable Drums
Part No. Description
59129-1T Cable Drum (Curbside)
59129-2T Cable Drum (Roadside)

Rear Lock & Keeper
Part No. Description
69571T Maximum Security Lock
69572T Keeper Assembly

Part No. 69431
Slide, Top Fixture
Part No. 69432
Base, Top Fixture

Note: For up
to 105" door
height.  Curbside shown

3/8"NC x 7/8"
Hex head
set screw

Pull Straps
Part No. Application
80844-1T Order by the foot
70393T 30" long, straight

Pull Strap Retainer
69832T Various

Universal Door Saver load bar.
U.S. Post Office Spec.

Complete with catch assembly
and camtainers. Part No. 39582T
One size fits
all 96" - 102"
wide trailers.
Protect your
door from
knocks and bangs.

Lift Handle
Part No. Application
61401T Dry & insulated doors



303

WHITING ROLL-UP DOOR ASSEMBLIES

Actual For
Door Nominal Door Opening
Part No. Size Size Size Door Stack - Panel Sizes - Info
WH90X90LTO 90x90 90Wx90H 873/4x873/4 1 11.5" Bottom, 4 15.5" Int., 1 16.5" Top
WH90X90KIT 90x90 90Wx90H 873/4x90 1 11.5" Bottom, 4 15.5" Int., 1 16.5" Top
WH90X100LTO 90x100 90Wx100H 873/4x973/4 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11.5" Int., 1 17" Top
WH90X100KIT 90x100 90Wx100H 873/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11.5" Int., 1 17" Top
WH98X100LTO 98x100 98Wx100H 953/4x973/4 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11.5" Int., 1 17" Top
WH98X100KIT 98x100 98Wx100H 953/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11.5" Int., 1 17" Top
WH98X107LTO 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top
WH98X107KIT 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top
WH98X107BSLTO 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top (w/bottom seal)
WH98X107BSKIT 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top (w/bottom seal)
WH98X107BSWHLTO98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top (White w/bottom seal)
WH98X107BSWHKIT 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top (Wht w/bttm seal)

FOR A  WHITING PREMIUM 2" ROLLER DRY FREIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
TO COME COMPLETE WITH TRACK AND COUNTERBALANCE PUT THE
WORD "KIT" ON THE END OF THE PART NUMBER: For Example:
WH90x90LTO is a drop in door only.
WH90x90KIT comes with drop-in door and track and counter balance.

GENERAL PURPOSE IN WHITE: THE LETTERS "WH" ARE AFTER THE PART NUMBER: Example: 1098112 is a
drop in door only, and 1098112WH is the same door in White. Then, 1098112WHKIT comes with white drop-in
door and track and counterbalance; tongue and groove panels, and 1" rollers. Drop-in door includes
hardware only.  99112W is the track and operator kit for 112" general purpose doors. 99900T is the track and
operator kit for all other general purpose doors. Side seals are not included. Order separately if desired.

GENERAL PURPOSE ROLL-UP DOOR ASSEMBLIES

"GENERAL PURPOSE" DOOR ASSEMBLIES (GP DOORS!)
Door Nominal Actual Door For Opening
Part No. Size Size Size Door Stack / Panel Sizes
GP90X100 90x100 90Wx100H 873/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 18" Top
GP90X100KIT 90x100 90Wx100H 873/4x100 1 15" Bottom, 3 15" Int., 2 11" Int., 1 18" Top
GP98X107 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top
GP98X107KIT 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top
GP98X107WH 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top
GP98X107WHKIT 98x107 98Wx107H 953/4x107 1 15" Bottom, 5 15" Int., 1 17" Top
1098112 98x112 98Wx112H 953/4x112 1 13" Bottom, 7 11.5" Int., 1 18.5" Top
1098112KIT 98x112 98Wx112H 953/4x112 1 13" Bottom, 7 11.5" Int., 1 18.5" Top
1098112WH 98x112 98Wx112H 953/4x112 1 13" Bottom, 7 11.5" Int., 1 18.5" Top
1098112WHKIT 98x112 98Wx112H 953/4x112 1 13" Bottom, 7 11.5" Int., 1 18.5" Top

KITS have these parts included:
Counter balance, LH & RH Horizontal tracks, LH & RH Vertical tracks.
NOTE:  Side seals are not included with door kits.  Order separately if desired.

Available Features:
•Premium grade 7 ply, 3/4" panels manufactured with a medium density overlay (MDO), laminated to smooth hardwood
outer veneers of Transportation Core ™ plywood, all designed for optimum strength and appearance.
• 2" track and nylon rollers for durability. • Tongue-and-groove type or ship lap joint-(special order)
• 2 cable balancer with independent spring for each cable. • Springs treated with rust preventative.
• 4 rows of hinges. • Patented roller-change hinge design. • Aluminum or steel rivets.
• Prime painted at factory. • Door hardware E-COATED. (Automotive quality corrosion protection.)



304

WHITING ROLL-UP DOOR PANELS
INTERMEDIATE PANELS
Part No. Description
WH242-11x98 11" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, ship lap joint.
WH242-12x98 12" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, ship lap joint.
WH242-13x98 13" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, ship lap joint.
WH242-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, ship lap joint.
WH342-11.5x98 11.5" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, tongue and groove.

BOTTOM PANELS
Part No. Description
WH243-12x98 12" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, ship lap joint, no seal or u-channel.
WH243-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, ship lap joint. no seal or u-channel.

WH345-2-15x96 15" high, 96" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, tongue & groove, with u-channel.
WH345-3-15x98 15" high, 98" wide, 3/4", plastic covered, tongue & groove, w /  u-channel / rubber.

Standard Features:
Premium grade 7 ply, 3/4" panels manufactured with a medium density overlay
(MDO), laminated to smooth hardwood outer veneers of Transportation Core™
plywood, all designed for optimum strength and appearance.  Tongue-and-groove
type or ship lap joint. Panels are prime-painted and plastic coated.

ROLL-UP DOOR CABLES
All door cables are 7 x 19 preformed
galvanized (GA) or stainless steel
aircraft cable. Fittings are all aluminum.
Cables sold in pairs only.

Note:  The spools on Whiting cables with 5/16" eyes are beveled on one side for ease of installation on U-bolt style
cable anchors.  Whiting cables with 7/16" I.D. diameter spools are for attachment to bottom roller shafts.

WHITING ROLL-UP DOOR CABLE SELECTIONS
Length Eye Color Part No.

(") Type Size Code Number
105 SS 7/16" Yellow 1014250
105 GA 7/16" Yellow 1014250GA
110 SS 7/16" Brown 1014252
110 GA 7/16" Brown 1014252GA
115 SS 7/16" Green 1014255
115 GA 7/16" Green 1014255GA
115 SS 5/16" Green 1014256
115 GA 5/16" Green 1014256GA
125 SS 5/16" White 1014251
125 GA 5/16" White 1014251GA
125 SS 7/16" Red 1014253
125 GA 7/16" Red 1014253GA
130 SS 7/16" N/C 1014254
130 GA 7/16" N/C 1014254GA
135 SS 7/16" Blue 1014257
135 GA 7/16" Blue 1014257GA

TODCO ROLL-UP DOOR CABLE SELECTIONS
Length Eye Color Part No.

(") Type Size Code Number
110 SS 5/16" Red 1014245
110 GA 5/16" Gray 1014245GA
115 SS 5/16" Blue 1014246
115 GA 5/16" Black 1014246GA
120 SS 1/4" Orange 1014247
125 GA 1/4" Blue 1014259GA
130 SS 5/16" Yellow 1014248
130 GA 5/16" Green 1014248GA
130 SS 1/4" Yellow 1014249



305

WHITING PREMIUM 3/4" DRY FREIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

44

39

45 47

52

43 35

33

34 59

36 29

28
25

33

27
32

26

25

33

23

60
61

24

26

22

53

11

10

31

12

20

30

18

58

19

17

21

13

14

1615

8

9
6 7

2

3

37

25

54

54
55

40
46

57

56

51
50

38
41

4951

26

57

26

47

48

42
4348

R
O
A
D
S
I
D
E

C
U
R
B
S
I
D
E



306

Item Part No. Description
2 WH242 INTERMEDIATE PANEL - PLASTIC - SHIP LAP JOINT (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
2 WH342 INTERMEDIATE PANEL - PLASTIC - TONGUE & GROOVE JOINT (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
2 WH252 INTERMEDIATE PANEL - ALUMINUM - SHIP LAP JOINT (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
2 WH352 INTERMEDIATE PANEL - ALUMINUM - TONGUE & GROOVE JOINT (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
3 WH243 BOTTOM PANEL PLAIN - PLASTIC - SHIP LAP JOINT (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
3 WH343 BOTTOM PANEL PLAIN - PLASTIC - TONGUE & GROOVE JOINT ( SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
3 WH253 BOTTOM PANEL PLAIN - ALUMINUM - SHIP LAP JOINT (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
3 WH353 BOTTOM PANEL PLAIN - ALUMINUM - TONGUE & GROOVE (SPECIFY LENGTH & WIDTH)
4 WH11-2 2" HORIZONTAL TRACK, CURBSIDE, 8" RADIUS, 130" LONG
5 WH11-3 2" HORIZONTAL TRACK, ROADSIDE, 8" RADIUS, 130" LONG

6 WH1031 2" VERTICAL TRACK, 130" LONG (ROADSIDE OR CURBSIDE)
7 WH2275-1-100 VERTICAL TRACK AND MOUNTING ANGLE ASSEMBLY - CURBSIDE (FOR 100" DOOR)
7 WH2275-1-90 VERTICAL TRACK AND MOUNTING ANGLE ASSEMBLY - CURBSIDE (FOR 90" DOOR)
7 WH2275-2-100 VERTICAL TRACK AND MOUNTING ANGLE ASSEMBLY - ROADSIDE (FOR 100" DOOR)
7 WH2275-2-90 VERTICAL TRACK AND MOUNTING ANGLE ASSEMBLY - ROADSIDE (FOR 90" DOOR)
8 WHXX MOUNTING ANGLE (SPECIFY LENGTH & SIZE)
9 WH5423 SIDE SEAL, 110" LONG

10 WH18-3X96 BOTTOM U-CHANNEL, 96"
11 WH1801 BOTTOM U CHANNEL SEAL RETAINER - ALUMINUM
12 WH1676X96 BOTTOM SEAL, 96" LONG

13 WH23-XX PULL DOWN STRAP (NOTE: NEW LIFE PART NUMBER DPS18 / DPS24 / DPS32  CAN BE SUBSTITUTED)
14 WH10-1002-11 RIVET, 1/4" X 1-1/8", 1/2" DIA. HEAD

15 WH1715 GRAB HANDLE
17 WH77 LOCK ASSEMBLY, NO KEEPER

18 WH10-1002-42 RIVET, 1/4" X 1-1/16", 3/4 DIA. HEAD
19 WH10-1002-9 RIVET, 1/4" X 1-5/16", 1/2" DIA. HEAD

20 WH2804 LATCH PLATE
21 WH7515 HANDLE  KEEPER

22 WH70-13 CABLE ANCHOR, 1-1/4" U-BOLT
23 WH1021 BOTTOM ROLLER SHAFT COVER

24 WH1370 BOTTOM ROLLER BRACKET STUD PLATE
25 WH10-1022-1 KEP NUT, 1/4-20
26 WH10-1002-3 RIVET, 1/4 X 1, 3/4" DIA. HEAD, CADMIUM PLATED STEEL.
27 WH1209A ROLLER HINGE COMPLETE WITH COVER CLAMP AND NUTS

28 WH1208 ROLLER HINGE COVER CLAMP
29 WH1207 ROLLER HINGE

30 WH15 CENTER HINGE
31 WH10-1002-11 RIVET, 1/4" X 1-1/8", 1/2" DIA. HEAD

32 WH6 SPACER WASHER
33 WH3228 2" NYLON ROLLER (PART NUMBER 1190654 CAN BE SUBSTITUTED)
33 WH2996 2" STEEL ROLLER (PART NUMBER 1190664 CAN BE SUBSTITUTED)
34 WH6943 TOP CLOSURE SLIDE

35 WH1264 TOP CLOSURE BASE WITH NUTS AND BOLTS
36 WH6944 TOP CLOSURE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

37 WH4032-98 TOP SEAL, 98" LONG
38 WH2376 BALANCER ASSEMBLY, 87" OR 96" (LESS ITEMS 39 - 43, 52, 56)
39 WH2524 BALANCER BRACKET - ROADSIDE
40 WH2523 BALANCER BRACKET - CURBSIDE

41 WH2525 BALANCER BRACKET, CENTER
42 WH2523 BALANCER BRACKET CLAMP

43 WH10-1063-1 SELF LOCKING NUT, 5/16"-18
44 WH2528 BALANCER SHAFT, 96" LONG

45 WH2547 CABLE DRUM AND BEARING ASSEMBLY - ROADSIDE
46 WH2548 CABLE DRUM AND BEARING ASSEMBLY - CURBSIDE

47 WH2518 WINDING CONE
48 WH2471 SPRING SPACER (CUT TO RELAXED SPRING LENGTH + 4-1/4")
49 WH2704-156X19 TORSION SPRING - ROADSIDE, LH WOUND
50 WH2705-156X19 TORSION SPRING - CURBSIDE, RH WOUND

51 WH2522 THRUST WASHER
52 WH10-1009-8 COTTER PIN (3/16" X 1-1/2")
53 WH10-1033-2 SELF LOCKING NUT (5/16"-18)
54 WH83 2" TRACK STOP BUMPER

55 WH10-1010-3 BOLT, 1/4"-20 X 2-1/2"
56 WH1-XX 1/8" STAINLESS STEEL CABLE WITH 5/16" EYE. (SEE REPLACEMENT CABLES, PAGE 35)
57 WH2699 SET SCREW 3/8-16 X 5/8
58 WH10-1006-1 WASHER, 1/4 X 3/4
59 WH2370 BOLT, 5/16 X 5/8
60 WH5726 WEAR PLATE, FOR DOORS WITH BOTTOM SEAL

61 WH1371-A COMPLETE BOTTOM BRACKET WITH COVER

WHITING PREMIUM 3/4" DRY FREIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

Note:
Curbside and roadside parts for Whiting
doors are identified as if you were
standing outside, at the rear of  the
vehicle, facing forward.



307

2" Patented Steel Roller
Part No. Application
WH2996 2" steel (1190664)
2" Steel Roller with 5" Shaft

WH2996-3 Roller with 5" Shaft

(A) Bottom Brk't With Cover
Part No. Application

WH1371-A Bracket for bottom roller
(B) Bottom Roller Brk't Stud Plate
WH1370 Component of WH1371

(C) Bottom Roller Shaft Cover
WH1021 Component of WH1371

Center Hinge
Part No. Application

WH15 3/4" & insulated doors
WH33 Hinge pin, knurled

and hardened for WH15

Double Cable Balancer Assembly For Whiting Premium 3/4" Door
Part No. Application Brackets
WH2528 Operator Shaft - 96" Curbside Center Roadside

WH2376-87 For 96" wide trailers WH2523 WH2525 & WH2526 WH2524
WH2376-93 For 102" wide trailers WH2523 WH2525 & WH2526 WH2524

Lock Assembly, Less keeper
Part No. Application
WH77 For  3/4" door
WH4077 Rear Cam lock

Roller Hinge w/Cover
Part No. Application

WH1209A 3/4" & insulated doors

Lock keeper
Part No. Application
WH7515 For 3/4" door

Cable Drum & Bearing Assemblies
Part No. Application
WH2547 Roadside
WH2548 Curbside

(A) (C)

Cover Clamp
Part No.WH1208

Spring length is measured when the spring
is relaxed.
Wire diameter is indicated by a paint
marking on one end of the spring.  When
ordering, this color should be reported, if
visible.
Spring length and wire diameter can
also be found stamped on their center of the
balancer shaft, or on a tag also near the
center of the shaft.

Left hand Wound
(Counterclockwise)

Roadside

Right hand Wound
(Clockwise)

Curbside

(B)

WH2547 Shown

GENUINE WHITING REPLACEMENT PARTS

Ordering
Tips for
Whiting
Springs

Side Seal
Part No. Application
WH5423 3/4" & 1" doors

.875"

1.313"

2" Nylon Roller
Part No. Application
WH3228 2" nylon roller (1190654)

Latch Plate
Part No. Application
WH2804 3/4" doors



308

Counterbalance Assembly
Part No. Interchanges with
1026115 59292

With 13/4" diameter spring, 98" shaft
Counterbalance Shaft

1026102 51037

Counterbalance Specifications
Shaft Length 96"
Spring Length 60"

Easy spring adjustment; heavy .243 diameter
spring wire with heavy duty cast aluminum
cable drums with capability of storing 130"
long cables.

FLEETCRAFT OVERHEAD DOOR PARTS (TODCO STYLE)

Top Fixture Assembly
Part No. Interchanges with
1026136 69433
Includes base, slide, & hardware
1026134 69432
Top fixture base

Center Hinge
Part No. Interchanges with
1026119 61196

Zinc plated - Pack = 25

End Hinge
Part No. Interchanges with
1026132 69035

Zinc plated - Pack = 25

Anchor Bracket - for door cable
Part No. Interchanges with
1026120 61204

Zinc plated

Rear Lock
Part No. Interchanges with
1026138 69571
Spring assisted for positive lock;

Cast steel, zinc plated.

Pull Strap Retainer
Part No. Interchanges with
1026143 69832
Galvanized; universal applications

Lift handle
Part No. Interchanges with
1026128 61401

Heavy duty, zinc plated

Bottom Fixture
Part No. Interchanges with
1026123 61352

Zinc plated

Steel Roller, 1" Diameter
Part No. Application
1190653 Steel - Pack = 50

Rear Lock Keeper
Part No. Interchanges with
1026139 69572

Cast, zinc plated

Safety Chain Assembly
Part No. Interchanges with
1026131 69020

Cast steel, spring loaded, Zinc finish
Keeper Assembly

1026121 61223, WH4110
Chain Assembly

1026122 61229, W H4126

2"

2"

1.18"

Bearing Assembly
Part No. Interchanges with
1026103 51038

For 1" diameter shaft

DOOR RIVETS
Part No. Size / Interchange
1026141 1" / 80841
1026142 1-1/8" / 80842
1026210 1-1/4"



309

FLEETCRAFT OVERHEAD DOOR PARTS - WHITING STYLE

Whiting Style Rear Lock & Handle Keeper
Part No. Description
1027577 Interchanges w/ WH77 lock
1027578 Handle keeper, use w/ lock

Steel & Nylon Rollers, 2" Diameter
Part No. Application
1190664 Steel
1190654 Nylon

Door Pull Strap Assembly
Part No. "A" Description
DPS18 18" Strap assembly
DPS24 24" Strap assembly
DPS32 32" Strap assembly

Roller Hinge
Complete Assembly

Part No. Interchanges with
1027119 WH1209A

Center Hinge
Part No. Interchanges with
1027115 WH15

Zinc plated

Bottom Angle
Steel angle used on bottom of
bottom panels.
Part No. Description

1026118 951/4" long, zinc plated
2.50"

.75"

FLEETCRAFT ROLL-UP DOOR PANELS

Part No. Description
71411X98 11” intermediate panel
71412X98 12” intermediate panel
71415X98 15” intermediate panel
71411X98WH 11” white intermediate panel
71412X98WH 12” white intermediate panel
71415X98WH 15” white intermediate panel

81611X98 11” bottom
81612X98 12” bottom
81615X98 15” bottom
81611X98WH 11” white bottom panel
81612X98WH 12” white bottom panel
81615X98WH 15” white bottom panel

3/4"
Tongue

in
Groove

style

98" wide.

Bottom panels have hardware installed on one end, come with bagged hardware,
and pull strap. All are 3/4”, pre-routed and primed.

"A"

1.125"

Lift Handle
Part No. Interchanges with
1027715 WH1715

Balancer Assembly
Double cable style.

Part No. Description
1027093 93" long shaft .187 x 31" spring
1027096 96" long shaft .187 x 31" spring



310

Premium exterior grade plywood cores with a variety of facings to meet your specifications..
Facings include pre-painted aluminum, mill finish aluminum, pre-painted steel, stainless steel and galvanized steel.

*ABBREVIATIONS:
PPW: Pre-painted White, PPG: Pre-painted Gray, MFA: Mill Finish Aluminum, HDG: Heavy Duty Galvanized

SWING DOORS AND SWING DOOR PART ACCESSORIES

1.00"

2.21"

.817"

.937"

.687"

Corner Tab Adhesive
Part No. Application
1013862 4 oz. can w/brush in lid.
Welds corner tabs to seal corners.

Vinyl Corner Tabs
Part No. Application
1013859 7/8" wide / 96 per bag
1013860  1-1/4" wide / 96 per bag

Aluminum
Door Frame
For 3/4" thick
ply-metal doors.
Used with
X128 seal.
10 foot long.
Part No. X395X120

Compression Type
Door Seal
Neoprene Closed cell
compression type seal
for use with X395
aluminum door frame.
Color black.
Order by the foot.
Part No. X128

Corner Repair
For 3/4" thick
ply-metal doors.
3/4"x18"x18"
Part No. 1013875

Part Number Description
1/2" Door
1/2X4X10WH-MFA PPW* one side, MFA* opposite. (120" tall)

3/4" Door
3/4X4X10SS Stainless steel one side, galvanized steel opposite. (120" tall)
3/4X4X10WH PPW* Aluminum one side, galvanized steel opposite. (120" tall)
3/4X4X10WH-MFA PPW* Aluminum one side, mill finish aluminum opposite. (120" tall)

(Some of our branches use Part Numbers: 1013870, or 1013872)
3/4X4X110.5W-HDG PPW* Aluminum one side, heavy duty galvinized oppossite.  (110.5" tall)
3/4X4X110.5WH-MFA PPW* Aluminum one side, mill finish aluminum opposite, (110.5" tall.)

(Some of our branches use Part Numbers: 1013873, or 1013874)
3/4X4X12WH-MFA PPW* Aluminum one side, mill finish aluminum opposite, (144" tall.)

1" DOOR, AAR RAILROAD APPROVED
1X4X110.5W-AAR PPW* .026 Steel one side, galvanized steel opposite, (110.5" tall.)
1-1/4" Door, AAR RAILROAD APPROVED
11/4X4X110.5W-AAR PPW* .026 Steel one side, galvanized steel opposite,. (110.5" tall)

Molded Corner Seal
Part No. Application
1014080 3/4" seal
1014081 1/2" seal

Corner Reinforcement
Heavy duty drop forged corner iron.

Part No. Size
1010083 12" x 12" x 11/2"

12"

12"

11/2"



311

TRU-SEALOR® DOOR SEAL
Aluminum and Vinyl Seal Assemblies

SWING DOOR SEAL

SWING DOOR TRUSEALOR® DOOR SEALS

Door
Seal Thickness

Part No. "A"
1013865 1/2"
1013863 3/4"
1014044 1"
1014045 11/4"
1014076 11/2"
1014090 3/4"

Standard Carton Quantity: 15
(All Sizes)

Dual Durometer Seal
A premium quality seal that stands up to severe service.  Does not crack in the cold.

Withstands warm weather without warping or distortion.  Length - 14'

SWING DOOR SEAL - "SUPER SEAL (SS)"
Dual Durometer "Super Seal"

Moisture is the enemy of Ply-metal doors.  Sealing beads on this seal  contact the door
surface when this seal is installed, helping to insure a waterproof installation.

Length - 14'  - 15 per carton - 3/4" application.
Part No. 3/4X14SS

"A"

Door Assembly Includes These Components
Thickness Part No. Door Extrusion Door Seal

3/4" 1013880 1013868 1013867
1" 1013881 special order 1013867

Aluminum Extrusion
Part No. Application
1013868 For 3/4" Panel
special order For 1" Panel
special order For 11/4" Panel
For installation on door panel.
Standard length 14 feet.

Vinyl Door Seal
Part No. 1013867
For All Panel Sizes.
Used with aluminum extrusions for
3/4", 11/8" and 11/4" thick panels.
Standard length 14 feet.

1013880 (3/4") 1013881 (1")

Door Seal

Aluminum
Extrusion

Door
Frame

(Sea-Lok® brand)



312

Parts List
Item Qty. Description Part No.

1 2 Keeper 1064
2 2 Rod end, 4044

top curbside
3 2 Cam guide bearing 4042PR
4 2 Cam Guide 4207
5 2 Rod guide bushing 4006PR
6 1 Rod guide 4005
7 1 Seal plate 4011
8 1 Seal pin 4012
9 1 Lever handle 4090
10 1 Handle mount 4208
11 1 Lock Shaft** 1039113
12 1 Rod end, 4043

bottom curbside

REAR DOOR LOCK HARDWARE

Rear Door Lock Hardware Kit
Zinc plating on all steel components
Can be installed on RH or LH door.

Part No. DL-BU-1

Lock Shaft
13/8" O.D. Hot Dipped Galvanized Tubing

120 Inch Length
Part No. 1039113

**Lock shaft not included.

1

2

3

3

4
5

5

Extra Security For Rear Doors.
MID-CAM REAR DOOR LOCK KIT
Zinc plated for long wear.  An optional lock
assembly for use with rear door lock hardware.
Part No. MC6000

Item Description
1. 3/8" X 3" Plated Hex Bolt
2. Cam Bearing
3. 3/8" Hex Lock Nut
4. Cam Lock
5. Lock Brackets
6. 3/8" X 4" Plated Hex Bolt

MID-CAM REAR DOOR LOCK HARDWARE

4

7

8

9

10

11

2

6

1

12

1

3

4

3

5

Other lock kits available in stock!

Other lock kits available in stock!



313

2

1

3

8

9

1.375"

42"

80"

TRAILER SIDE DOOR KIT
5

6

7

*1190337 IS THE
KIT NUMBER FOR

ALL HINGE
HARDWARE

Part No. 1190338           SIDE DOOR KIT
Door Opening 42" Wide, 80" High

Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1114610 Steel Frame, 95" High, 1-3/8" Post Thickness 1
2 1208943 3/4" Door, With Gasket, Undrilled 1
3 1010143 HINGE STRAP* 3
4 1010164 Hinge Bracket* 3
5 1153668 Hinge Pin* 3
6 1036612 Hinge Washer* 3
7 1F-316 Cotter Pin* 3
8 WS-3/4 Hardware Kit, Less Lock Rod Shaft 1
9 7554-25 Lock Shaft, ¾"X54¼" 1

4

Note:
As a standard practice, reinforcements are added to trailers when installing a side door.
Caution is urged if installing in trailer with higher or lower post height than 95".
Additional reinforcements to both frame and trailer may be necessary. For Dry Van Trailers Only.

2

3
4

3
4

1

1

5
6

7
8

3
4

9

SIDE DOOR LOCK - Part No. WS-3/4
Zinc plating on all  forged steel parts
Can be installed for RH or LH opening.

Note: Lock shaft not
included with Kit.
Shaft is 3/4" pipe,
541/4" long.
Order Separately under
Part No. 7554-25

Other lock
kits available

in stock!

Item Part No. Description
1 1064 Cam Keeper
2 4148 Cam End

(lever to right)
3 4085 Guide Plate
4 4077 Guide Plate
5 4012 Seal Pin
6 4208 Lever Mount
7 4090 Lock Rod Lever
8 4011 Seal Plate
9 4147 Cam End

(lever to left)



314

11.5

3.25"3.63"

5.50"

DORSEY
Part No. Description
1010158  Aluminum, 4 Hole

Replaces 2810093

REPLACEMENT DOOR HINGES

DORSEY
Part No. Description
1010159  Aluminum, 3 Hole

Replaces 2810919

DORSEY
Part No. Description
4101481  Steel 3 Hole Hinge

Zinc plated.  Use with 4101483 hinge butt.

FRUEHAUF
Part No. Description
1010172 Aluminum, 3 Hole Hinge

Interchange number DBA00158300

1.625"

FRUEHAUF
Part No. Description
DCE008681-001 4 Hole Hinge, 4" Wide

Steel, zinc plated.

FRUEHAUF
Part No. Description
DCF003980-001  4 Hole Hinge, 4" wide

Steel, zinc plated.

GREAT DANE
Part No. Description
1010145 3 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, replaces 08206

2.75"

2.70"
2.70"

2.75

FRUEHAUF
Part No. Description
1010168 4 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, replaces BCF004678001

Holes are
.41" diameter.

4"

7"

4"

3"

2"

2"

Holes are
.41" diameter.

Holes are
.34" diameter.

4.00

3.00"

Holes are
.41" diameter.

4.00 Holes are
.41" diameter.

4.00"

3.00"

Holes are
.41" diameter. 4.00" Holes are

.39" diameter.



315

GREAT DANE
Part No. Description
1010146 3 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, Replaces 08138

REPLACEMENT DOOR HINGES

GREAT DANE
Part No. Description
1010163  3 Hole Hinge, New Style

Extruded Aluminum,  Replaces 42500813

GREAT DANE
Part No. Description
1010157 3 Hole Hinge w/ Insert

Extruded aluminum, replaces 31801018

GREAT DANE
Part No. Description
1010167 4 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, replaces 31800904

GREAT DANE
Part No. Description
1010169 3 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, replaces 15152

KENTUCKY
Part No. Description
1010144  3 Hole Hinge

Steel, zinc plated, replaces A1-5984-50

4.00"

4.00"

MINER STEEL HINGES
Part No. Description
H-1060-3 3 Hole Hinge, 5/16" Steel, .39 hole dia.
H-1088 3 Hole Hinge, 1/4" Steel, .41 hole dia.
H-1060-4 4 Hole Hinge, 5/16" Steel, .41 hole dia.
H-1060-5-5 5 Hole Hinge, 5/16" Steel, .41 hole dia.

Replacements for Lufkin, Stoughton, Wabash

4.00"

HYUNDAI TRAILER
Part No. Description
TRR7000C-AH Extruded Aluminum 3 Hole Hinge

4.00

4.00"

3.94"

2.75"

Holes are
.39" diameter.

3.88 Holes are
.41" diameter.

3.98"
Holes are
.39" diameter.

Holes are
.41" diameter.3.88

3.94

Holes are
.39" diameter.

Holes are
.41" diameter.

.62

9.00

Holes are
.41" diameter.



316

REPLACEMENT DOOR HINGES

PINES
Part No. Description
1010160 3 Hole Hinge, 2.62" Wide

Aluminum, replaces AE54111

STRICK
Part No. Description
1010143 3 Hole Hinge, steel, zinc plated

Replaces AA33C-0106-01, SK01361

MONON
Part No. Description
1010183 3 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, replaces PC1310

STOUGHTON
Part No. Description
1010166 4 Hole Hinge

Extruded aluminum, replaces 04-08316

4.00

STRICK
Part No. Description
1010170 3 Hole Hinge w/Insert ,  Extruded aluminum

 replaces AA35F00100100, SK01475

STRICK
Part No. Description
1010171 4 Hole Hinge  Extruded aluminum

 replaces AA35F00230100, SK01476

MONON
Part No. Description
1010135 3 Hole Hinge

Aluminum, with insert, replaces ED045011

4.00"

2"

2"

4.54"

4.01"

Holes are
.41" diameter. 4.00 Holes are

.41" diameter.

2.62"
Holes are
.28" diameter.

Holes are
.41" diameter.

4.00"

Holes are
.39" diameter.

2.88"

Holes are
.41" diameter.

3.00

2.75 Holes are
.41" diameter.



317

2.75"

4.00

2.88"

TRAILMOBILE
Part No. Description
1010139  Steel, zinc plated, 3 hole

Replaces  515-10-73A

TRAILMOBILE
Part No. Description
515-10-65  Extruded Aluminum 3 Hole Hinge

3.00"

TRAILMOBILE - 4 hole, extruded aluminum
Part No. Hole Sizes
515-10-78-1 .25"
515-10-78-3 .41"

UTILITY
Part No. Description
1010165 3 Hole Hinge, Steel Construction

 Zinc Plated, replaces UTM-4950-004

WABASH
Part No. Description
1010162 Extruded Aluminum 4 Hole Hinge

 P108940A Extruded Aluminum 4 Hole Hinge, 2-3/4 x 8-1/2"

VARIOUS APPLICATIONS
Part No. Description
1010147  Steel, zinc plated; sold as assembly only.

Pin includes removable nut, bolt, washers

REPLACEMENT DOOR HINGES

TRAILMOBILE
Part No. Description
1010142 Steel, zinc plated, 3 Hole

Replaces 515-10-61A

2.88"

1010162
P108940A

Interchange #
21100291.

VANGUARD
Part No. Description
1010137  Aluminum 3 Hole Hinge

Replaces RFP00127

3.00 9.24

3.00

1.50

Holes are
.41" diameter.

3.00"3.00"

1.75"

2.88" Holes are
.25" diameter. Holes are

.25" diameter.

3.00"

Holes are
.25" diameter.

3.00
For Holes diameter
see chart below.

3.00
Holes are
.41" diameter.

Holes are
.41" diameter.

Holes are
.41" diameter.

2.75"

Holes are
.41" diameter.

Interchange #
WAB06301272

4.00
9.00



318

Universal Hinge Bracket - 2 pc.
Part No.  1010156
For any width hinge.
Hole to center hole = 1.75"
For 1/2" diameter hinge pins, hole
diameter is .50".

Hinge Pins - Steel, Zinc plated
Length Length Hole

Part No. Dia. "A" "B" Size Application

1010138 5/8" 37/8" 41/16" 5/32" Trailmobile
1153666 1/2" 5" 51/4" 5/32" Miner Hinges

1153667 3/8" 427/32" 5" 1/8" Great Dane

1153668 1/2" 37/8" 41/8" 5/32" Various

REPLACEMENT TRAILER DOOR HINGE PINS

REPLACEMENT DOOR HINGE BRACKETS (HINGE BUTTS)

A

B

1153666

B
A

1010138
1153667

A

B A
B

1153668

1.250" O.D.
.516" I.D.

Nylon Hinge Bearing Washer
Part No. Application
1036612 1/2" Hinge Pins

Use between bottom of hinge and
hinge bracket

.38"

1.25"

Holes are .51"
diameter.

.31"
thick

Holes are
.51" diameter.

1.25"

Hinge Butts - Notched
Part No. Inside width Height to hole center

1010136 - 3.00" 1.38"
1010150 - 4.25" 1.25"
HB-1156-6 - 4.25" 1.38"

WCF003981-001-Fruehauf. Holes are .531". Base is 3/4".

4.06" 1.18"

Hinge Butts - Straight
Part No. Inside width Height to hole center

1010164 3.18" 1.00" Base is 1.188"

1010151 4.25" 1.25"
4101483 2.88" 2.13"
SK01330 3.25" 1.50"
515-11-29S 2.88" 1.56" Stainless (Uses 5/8" pin.)

516-24-11 3.13" 1.25"
MP-087226 3.13" .875"



319

16"

19.25"

Fruehauf Style Door Holder
Part No. Description
1010148 Plastic coated cable. Approx 8.5" long

9/32" dia. holes on 11/2" centers

Chain & Snap Assembly with Anchor
Part No. Description
1010149 Approx. 7.5" from surface to clasp end.

(021-00051) .25" holes on 2.63" centers.  Zinc plated.

SWING DOOR HOLDERS / HOLDBACKS

A

B

Link Type Door Holder
All Steel, Zinc plated finish

2" Link Assembly 4" Link Assembly
Part No. 1010380-2 Part No. 1010380-4

Individual Parts
(A) Post & Bracket Part No. 1010381
(B) 2" Link Part No. 1010382

4" Link (Great Dane) Part No. 1010384
(C) Anchor Part No. 1010383

A closer view:

Wire Door Holder  (A)
4" Assembly

Assembly Male Part Only Female Part Only
Part No. Part No. Part No.

1037901-4-25 1037901-4-M 1037901-F
6" Assembly

1037901-6-25 1037901-6-M 1037901-F

Heavy Duty Cast Door Holder, "T" (B)
4" Assembly

Assembly Male Part Only Female Part Only
Part No. Part No. Part No.
1037900 1037900-M 1037900-F

C

B

A

Spring Loaded Door Holder
Part No. Description
1037902 Steel 1/2" diameter rod, zinc plated.

Stores out of way when not in use.

Complete Kit - Set chain, snap
assembly, lap link, and anchor

Part No.  1010149

Set chain, snap assembly, lap link
Part No.  021-00050

Lap link only
Part No.  021-00053

81/2"
approx.

71/2"
approx.

Pig-Tail Hold-Back
Part No.  022-00577
Steel construction, Zinc plated finish,
projection welded. Holes .38 diameter
on 2" centers. 3.89" tall. 3.25" wide.
Bracket height 1.25".


